# 506222845 08/26/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6269588

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH ELLIS AUGENBRAUN	12/05/2015
GAURAV REKHI	12/04/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: BIZZY ROBOTS, INC.		
Street Address: 390 VASSAR AVENUE		
City:	BERKELEY	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94708	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16815001	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)938-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6503357982

Email: cdiez@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: FREDRICK TSANG

Address Line 1: FENWICK & WEST LLP

Address Line 2: 801 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 33910-45872/US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: FREDRICK TSANG, REG. NO. 68,680		
SIGNATURE:	/Fredrick Tsang/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2020	

## **Total Attachments: 8**

source=45872\_Assignment\_Inventors\_to\_Bizzy#page1.tif source=45872\_Assignment\_Inventors\_to\_Bizzy#page2.tif source=45872\_Assignment\_Inventors\_to\_Bizzy#page3.tif source=45872\_Assignment\_Inventors\_to\_Bizzy#page4.tif

PATENT 506222845 REEL: 053607 FRAME: 0903

source=45872\_Assignment\_Inventors\_to\_Bizzy#page5.tif
source=45872\_Assignment\_Inventors\_to\_Bizzy#page6.tif
source=45872\_Assignment\_Inventors\_to\_Bizzy#page7.tif
source=45872\_Assignment\_Inventors\_to\_Bizzy#page8.tif

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we <u>Joseph Ellis Augenbraun of Berkeley</u>, <u>CA (USA)</u> and <u>Gauray Rekhi of San Jose</u>, <u>CA (USA)</u> (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements in the following inventions for which the following applications for a United States patent were submitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Application No.	Filing Date	Tite
62/089,416	December ()9, 2014	INTELLIGENT MACHINE-BASED CLEAN-UP
		AND DECLUTTERING OF AN UNSTRUCTURED
		ENVIRONMENT
62/103,573	January 15, 2015	CLOUD-BASED ROBOTIC SOFTWARE WITH
	•	DOWNLOADABLE APPS
62/139,172	March 27, 2015	EXTENSIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR
·	,	ROBOTS CAPABLE OF MANIPULATION

and for which an international patent application under the Paris Convention is being submitted to the International Bureau receiving office entitled "Robotic Touch Perception"; and

WHEREAS <u>Bizzy Robots Inc.</u> a <u>Delaware based corporation having an address of 390 Vassar Ave. Berkeley, CA 94708 USA</u> (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, and in and to said applications and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with obligations entered into pursuant to an Employment Agreement or other agreement and/or for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, transfer and assign to said ASSIGNEE, and to ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and improvements invented and originated by ASSIGNORS in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protections in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any application claiming priority to/from the application, or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reexamination, renewal, substitute, extension, or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term(s) for which the same may be granted; and authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereof, to issue same for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention, said application, and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents thereof in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and/or enforce said invention, said application, and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents thereof in foreign countries which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set hand and signed on the date indicated below:

10000 Date: 12/4/15

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (this "Assignment") is made and entered into on September 25, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Joe Augenbraun, an individual ("Assignor") and Bizzy Robots, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of record of, or has rights in and to, the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u>, attached hereto (the "Assigned Patents"), and Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to such Assigned Patents.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to accept such assignment for the Assigned Patents from Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, the right of priority to file and prosecute corresponding applications in any and all countries throughout the world and the rights to all patents which may be granted therefrom, the rights to any foreign counterparts, divisionals, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions and extensions with respect thereto, and any and all right for Assignee to sue and recover all damages resulting from any infringement of any Assigned Patent occurring prior to the date of this Assignment.
- 2. Assignor further agrees that should additional documentation of the assignment or further acts be required to protect, secure, vest and record good title to the Assigned Patents in Assignee, Assignor will, without further consideration, provide or execute such other documents or take such further acts as may be reasonably necessary upon Assignee's reasonable request. In the event that Assignor is unable for any reason whatsoever to secure the necessary signatures to any document Assignee is required to execute pursuant to the foregoing, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents power of attorney to execute and file any such document and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. This power of attorney will be deemed coupled with an interest and will be irrevocable.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents registered in the corresponding jurisdiction.
- 4. This Assignment will be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of California, without giving effect to any conflicts of law rule or principle that might result in the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Name: Joe Augenbraun

Address: 390 Vassar Ave Berkeley, CA 94708

ASSIGNEE:

Bizzy Robots, Inc.

By: <u>4, C. A</u>

Name: <u>Joe Augenbraun</u>
Title: <u>CEO</u>

Address: 390 Vassar Ave Berkeley, CA 94708

SIGNATURE PAGE

# SCHEDULE 1

# ASSIGNED PATENTS

	1.50			
USA	CLOUD-BASED ROBOTIC SOFTWARE WITH DOWNLOADABLE APPS	Jan 15, 2015	62103573	Provisional
USA	INTELLIGENT MACHINE-BASED CLEAN-UP AND DECLUTTERING OF AN UNSTRUCTURED ENVIRONMENT	Dec 9, 2014	62089416	Provisional
USA	EXTENSIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR ROBOTS CAPABLE OF MANIPULATION	Mar 27, 2015	62139172	Provisional

SCHEDULE 1

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (this "Assignment") is made and entered into on Sep 25, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Gaurav Rekhi, an individual ("Assignor") and Bizzy Robots, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of record of, or has rights in and to, the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u>, attached hereto (the "Assigned Patents"), and Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to such Assigned Patents.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to accept such assignment for the Assigned Patents from Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, the right of priority to file and prosecute corresponding applications in any and all countries throughout the world and the rights to all patents which may be granted therefrom, the rights to any foreign counterparts, divisionals, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions and extensions with respect thereto, and any and all right for Assignee to sue and recover all damages resulting from any infringement of any Assigned Patent occurring prior to the date of this Assignment.
- 2. Assignor further agrees that should additional documentation of the assignment or further acts be required to protect, secure, vest and record good title to the Assigned Patents in Assignee, Assignor will, without further consideration, provide or execute such other documents or take such further acts as may be reasonably necessary upon Assignee's reasonable request. In the event that Assignor is unable for any reason whatsoever to secure the necessary signatures to any document Assignee is required to execute pursuant to the foregoing, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents power of attorney to execute and file any such document and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. This power of attorney will be deemed coupled with an interest and will be irrevocable.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents registered in the corresponding jurisdiction.
- 4. This Assignment will be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of California, without giving effect to any conflicts of law rule or principle that might result in the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

WOODEN STANKE
1 26
By: Jawan J. Reks
135. <u>10000</u>
Name: Gauray Rekhi
same. Gamay Neam
Address: 1345 Kotenberg Ave
San Jose, CA 95125
ASSIGNEE:
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
Bizzy Robots, Inc.
inkey randis, nr.
1 .
ву: <u>ДД С. А</u>
Name: Joe Augenbraun
Title: <u>CEO</u>
Address: 390 Vassar Ave

Berkeley, CA 94708

## SCHEDULE 1

## ASSIGNED PATENTS

USA	CLOUD-BASED ROBOTIC SOFTWARE WITH DOWNLOADABLE APPS	Jan 15, 2015	62103573	Provisional
USA	INTELLIGENT MACHINE-BASED CLEAN-UP AND DECLUTTERING OF AN UNSTRUCTURED ENVIRONMENT	Dec 9, 2014	62089416	Provisional
USA	EXTENSIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR ROBOTS CAPABLE OF MANIPULATION	Mar 27, 2015	62139172	Provisional

SCHEDULE 1

PATENT REEL: 053607 FRAME: 0912

**RECORDED: 08/26/2020**